

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

<hr/>)
CONFERENCE OF STATE BANK)
SUPERVISORS,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
	Civil Action No. 1:18-CV-02449 (DLF))
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER OF)
THE CURRENCY,)
)
and)
)
JOSEPH M. OTTING, in his official)
capacity as Comptroller of the Currency,)
)
Defendants.)
<hr/>)

**DEFENDANTS’ MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION AND
FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

JONATHAN V. GOULD
Senior Deputy Comptroller and
Chief Counsel
BAO NGUYEN
Principal Deputy Chief Counsel
CHARLES M. STEELE
Deputy Chief Counsel
GREGORY F. TAYLOR
Director of Litigation
DC Bar No. 417096
PETER C. KOCH
DOUGLAS B. JORDAN
ASHLEY W. WALKER
GABRIEL A. HINDIN
MICHAEL K. MORELLI
Office of the Comptroller of the
Currency
400 7th Street S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20219

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. OCC CHARTERING AUTHORITY AND LIMITED PURPOSE NATIONAL BANKS 2

II. THE OCC’S FINTECH INITIATIVE 4

III. PRIOR LITIGATION BROUGHT BY CSBS 6

IV. AT PRESENT, THE OCC HAS NOT GRANTED AN SPNB CHARTER 7

ARGUMENT 8

I. CSBS LACKS STANDING TO SUE..... 8

A. Issue Preclusion Bars CSBS from Re-Litigating Whether It Has Article III Standing to Sue or Whether Its Claims Are Ripe for Judicial Review.....8

B. CSBS Still Lacks Article III Standing to Sue.....9

C. This Matter Remains Unripe for Judicial Review11

II. BECAUSE THE JULY 31, 2018 ANNOUNCEMENT WAS NOT A FINAL AGENCY ACTION, COUNT IV FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM OF ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS ACTION UNDER THE APA 13

III. BECAUSE CSBS’S FACIAL CHALLENGE TO THE OCC’S REGULATION IS TIME-BARRED, IT SHOULD BE DISMISSED 15

IV. THE OCC HAS NOT MADE A PREEMPTION DETERMINATION WITH RESPECT TO THE SPNB CHARTER, NOR IS A DETERMINATION REQUIRED 16

V. ALTERNATIVELY, BECAUSE THE OCC REASONABLY INTERPRETED THE AMBIGUOUS NATIONAL BANK ACT TERM “BUSINESS OF BANKING,” COUNTS I, II, AND IV SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM 19

A.	Because the Statutory Text Has No Plain Meaning under <i>Chevron</i> Step One, the OCC Has Discretion in Reasonably Interpreting “Business of Banking”	20
B.	Under <i>Chevron</i> Step II, the OCC Reasonably Interpreted the Statutory Term “Business of Banking” by Reference to Three Core Banking Functions Identified in the National Bank Act	27
VI.	BECAUSE CSBS’S ARGUMENTS THAT THE OCC LACKS STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY TO ISSUE AN SPNB CHARTER ARE MERITLESS, COUNTS I, II, IV, AND V FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM.....	29
A.	CSBS’s Arguments Construing the National Bank Act Lack Merit	30
B.	CSBS Improperly Invokes Statutory Provisions Outside the National Bank Act.....	37
C.	Neither Section 5.20(e)(1) nor Any SPNB Charter Issued in the Future Would Violate the Supremacy Clause or the Tenth Amendment	44
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	11, 12, 13
<i>Adams Fruit Co., Inc. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990)	37
<i>Adirondack Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 740 F.3d 692 (2014)	33
<i>Ahuja v. Detica Inc.</i> , 742 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2010)	8
<i>American Ins. Ass'n v. Clarke</i> , 865 F.2d 278 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	24, 38, 40
<i>American Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981)	15
<i>America's Cmty. Bankers v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 200 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	38
<i>Arnold Tours, Inc. v. Camp</i> , 472 F.2d 427 (1st Cir. 1972)	24
<i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 250 F.3d 778 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	38
<i>Ass'n of Flight Attendants-CWA v. Huerta</i> , 785 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Atl. States Legal Found. v. EPA</i> , 325 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	11, 12
<i>Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Bank of Am. v. City and Cty. of S.F.</i> , 309 F.3d 551 (9th Cir. 2002)	36
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N. A. v. Nelson, Florida Insurance Commissioner</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996)	44
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003)	32
<i>Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986)	35
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	13-14
<i>Cheney R.R. Co. v. Interstate Commerce Comm'n</i> , 902 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	33
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	2, 19, 20, 23, 26, 37
<i>City of Arlington, Texas v. Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	20
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	9, 10, 11

<i>Clarian Health West, LLC v. Hargan</i> , 878 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	15
* <i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	19, 23, 27, 28
<i>Clean Air Implementation Project v. EPA</i> , 150 F.3d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Clement Nat’l Bank v. Vermont</i> , 231 U.S. 120 (1913)	22
<i>Clinchfield Coal Co. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm’n</i> , 895 F.2d 773 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	32
<i>Colo. Nat’l Bank of Denver v. Bedford</i> , 310 U.S. 41 (1940)	23
<i>Covad Commc’ns Co. v. Bell Atl. Corp.</i> , 407 F.3d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	8
<i>CSBS v. Conover</i> , 710 F.2d 878 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	44
* <i>CSBS v. OCC</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 285 (D.D.C. 2018)	1, 6-14
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House, Ass’n, LLC</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009)	19
<i>Cuozzo Speed Tech., LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016)	19, 20
<i>Davis v. W.J. West & Co.</i> , 127 Ga. 407 (1907)	37
<i>Dep’t of Banking & Consumer Fin. v. Clarke</i> , 809 F.2d 266 (5th Cir. 1987)	36
<i>Devia v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 492 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	44
<i>First Nat’l Bank in Plant City v. Dickinson</i> , 396 U.S. 122 (1969)	29
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Charlotte v. Nat’l Exch. Bank</i> , 92 U.S. 122 (1875)	22
<i>Franklin Nat’l Bank v. New York</i> , 347 U.S. 373 (1954)	23, 44
<i>Garnett v. Zeilinger</i> , 323 F. Supp. 3d 58 (D.D.C. 2018)	8
<i>Greenwood Tr. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 971 F.2d 818 (1st Cir. 1992)	40
<i>Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 704 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2012)	36
<i>Harris v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 353 F.3d 1006 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Independent Bankers Ass’n of America v. Conover</i> , No. 84-1403-CIV-J-12, 1985 U.S. Dist. Lexis 22529 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 15, 1985)	34, 35

<i>*Independent Cmty. Bankers Ass’n of S.D., Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 820 F.2d 428 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	25, 26, 27, 33, 35
<i>Independent Insurance Agents v. Ludwig</i> , 997 F.2d 958 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	38
<i>Independent Insurance Agents of Am., Inc. v. Clarke</i> , 955 F.2d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	38
<i>Indus. and Fin. Mkts. Ass’n v. CFTC</i> , 67 F. Supp. 3d 373 (D.D.C. 2014)	12
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va.</i> , 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005).....	40
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	9, 11
<i>M&M Leasing Corp. v. Seattle First Nat’l Bank</i> , 563 F.2d 1377 (9th Cir. 1977).....	1, 24
<i>Martini v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n</i> , 178 F.3d 1336 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	33
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013)	32
<i>Merchants’ Nat’l Bank v. State Bank</i> , 77 U.S. 604 (1870)	22
<i>Mobile Commc’ns Corp. of Am. v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 77 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	33
<i>Montford & Co., Inc. v. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n</i> , 793 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	20
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 786 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	9
<i>National Ass’n of Life Underwriters v. Clarke</i> , 736 F. Supp. 1162 (D.D.C. 1990)	39
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	20
<i>National Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy</i> , 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	14
<i>National State Bank of Elizabeth, N.J. v. Smith</i> , No. 76-1479, 1977 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18184 (D.N.J. Sept. 16, 1977)	33, 34
<i>National State Bank of Elizabeth, N.J. v. Smith</i> , 591 F.2d 223 (3d Cir. 1979).....	33, 34
<i>National Treasury Emps. Union v. United States</i> , 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	11
<i>*NationsBank of N.C., N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 251 (1995)	19, 22, 23, 24, 31, 32, 34, 35
<i>New Mexico v. Capital One Bank (USA), N.A.</i> , 980 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (D.N.M. 2013)	18
<i>Oulton v. German Sav. & Loan Soc.</i> , 84 U.S. 109 (1872)	37
<i>Peoples Nat’l Bank v. OCC</i> , 362 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2004).....	14

Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 43 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2014) 8
Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Trump,
 297 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2018) 11
Sec. Indus. and Fin. Mkts. Ass’n v. CFTC,
 67 F. Supp. 3d 52 (D.D.C. 2014) 12
Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.) N.A.,
 517 U.S. 735 (1996) 19, 44
Spannaus v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 824 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 16
Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
 523 U.S. 83 (1998) 9
Southwest Airlines Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
 832 F.3d 270 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 14
Taylor v. Sturgell,
 553 U.S. 880 (2008) 8
Underwriters Nat’l Assurance Co. v. N.C. Life & Acc. & Health Ins. Guar. Ass’n,
 455 U.S. 691 (1982) 8
United States v. Mead Corp.,
 533 U.S. 218 (2001) 19
United States v. Phila. Nat’l Bank,
 374 U.S. 321 (1963) 36
United States v. Vonn,
 535 U.S. 55 (2002) 31, 32
Verizon v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n,
 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 20
Village of Barrington v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 15
Vullo v. OCC, No. 17 Civ. 3574,
 2017 WL 6512245 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2017)..... 7
Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.,
 550 U.S. 1 (2007) 45
West Virginia ex rel. Morrissey v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 827 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 10
Whitney v. National Bank of New Orleans & Trust Co.,
 379 U.S. 411 (1965) 39, 40

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(A) 14
 5 U.S.C. § 704 13
 5 U.S.C. § 706 13
 12 U.S.C. § 1 *et seq.* 2, 4, 23
 12 U.S.C. § 1(a) 3
 12 U.S.C. § 21 3, 21, 29, 30

12 U.S.C. § 22.....	30
12 U.S.C. § 23.....	30
*12 U.S.C. § 24(Seventh)	22, 23, 24, 25, 32
12 U.S.C. § 25b.....	16-17
12 U.S.C. § 26.....	3, 21, 23
*12 U.S.C. § 27.....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 36.....	27, 28, 29
12 U.S.C. § 43.....	16, 18, 19
12 U.S.C. § 81.....	21, 27, 28
12 U.S.C. § 92.....	39
12 U.S.C. § 93a.....	3
12 U.S.C. § 143.....	43
12 U.S.C. § 222.....	41, 42, 43, 44
12 U.S.C. § 282.....	42, 43
12 U.S.C. § 378.....	37
12 U.S.C. § 466.....	43
12 U.S.C. § 481.....	23
12 U.S.C. § 1813(c)	42
12 U.S.C. § 1813(h)	42
12 U.S.C. § 1814(b)	43
12 U.S.C. § 1815.....	41, 43, 44
12 U.S.C. § 1818.....	41, 42
12 U.S.C. § 1841(c)	26, 32, 38
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)	15-16

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)	1, 8, 10
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	2, 8

Regulations

*12 C.F.R. § 5.20(e)(1)..... *passim*
12 C.F.R. § 5.20(f)..... 18
68 Fed. Reg. 70122 (Dec. 17, 2003)..... 4, 13, 16
76 Fed. Reg. 43549, 43551 (July 21, 2011)..... 17

Other Authorities

Citicorp, 67 Fed. Res. Bull. 181 (1981)..... 25
H.R. Rep. No. 85-624, at 2933 (1957)..... 43
Pub. L. No. 85-508, § 19, 72 Stat. 339, 350 (1958)..... 42
Pub. L. No. 100-86, 101 Stat. 552 (1987)..... 26
Pub. L. No. 101-73, § 205, 103 Stat. 183, 195 (1989)..... 43
Pub. L. No. 102-42, § 115(b), 105 Stat. 2236, 2249 (1991)..... 44
